MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FIFTH LEGISLATURE

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1825.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1829.

Bortland

PRINTED BY TODD AND SHITH......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1825.

Weld, Simeon Waters, Israel Washburn, Davis Washburn, Samuel Morrison, Henry Aldrich, Abiather Austin, Gideon Ellis, Nathan Crafts, John Eustis, James Starr, Junior, Zebulon Norton, Abram Fuller, and Isaac Billington, together with their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are, incorporated into a body politic, for the purpose of improvement in the science of Music, by the name of the Mozart Society; with power to sue Powers and and be sued; to have a common seal and to change privileges. the same; to make any by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this State; to take, hold and possess, May hold real any real and personal estate, which shall not exceed and personal ten thousand dollars; and to sell and convey or estate to a certain amount. lease the same, with all the privileges and powers usually exercised by similar incorporated societies in this State.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the pow-powers may ers granted by this act, may be enlarged, restrained be altered. or repealed, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said Society shall be holden at such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as the how called. three persons first named in this act, may direct.

This Act passed February 16, 1925.]

CHAPTER CCCX.

AN ACT establishing the line between Litchfield and Hallowell.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That, from where line and after the passing of this act, the dividing line, shall pass. between the towns of Litchfield, in the county of Lincoln, and Hallowell, in the county of Kennebec, shall pass and be extended through the middle of Winthrop Stream, instead of any other line or boundary heretofore established, as the dividing line between the said towns; and the same line shall be the dividing line between the counties of Lincoln and Kennebec.

[This Act passed February 16, 1825.]